

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

A & R Engineering and Testing, Incorporated,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

Ken Paxton, Attorney General of Texas

Defendant-Appellant.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Texas, Houston Division

**Brief of *Amicus Curiae*, The Rutherford Institute, in Support of
A&R Engineering and Testing, Inc., and Affirmance**

John S. Friend
FRIEND LAW, P.S.C.
4207 SOUTHERN PARKWAY
Louisville, KY 40214
johnny@friendlawky.com
(502)542-2455
Counsel of record
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

John W. Whitehead
William E. Winters
The Rutherford Institute
109 Deerwood Road
Charlottesville, VA 22911
(434) 978-3888

Table of Contents

Corporate Disclosure Statement.....	i
Certificate of Interested Persons	ii
Table of Contents	iii
Table of Authorities.....	iv
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Summary of the Argument.....	2
Argument	5
A. <i>Ex parte Young</i> is Based on Centuries of Common Law Tradition	5
1. English Common Law Origins	6
2. America Adopts the Common Law Officer Suit	10
B. Allowing Texas to Avoid <i>Ex parte Young</i> Invites Substantive and Procedural Nightmares.....	16
C. This Court Should Reaffirm <i>Ex parte Young</i> 's Broad Availability to Protect American Liberties	23
Conclusion.....	25
Certificate of Compliance	

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Amawi v. Pflugerville Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 373 F. Supp. 3d 717 (W.D. Tex. 2019).....	18
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015).....	23
<i>Bagg's Case</i> , (1615) 77 Eng. Rep. 1271 (KB).	8
<i>Bell v. Brockett</i> , 922 F.3d 502, 504 (4th Cir. 2019).....	22
<i>Brown v. Kelly</i> , 609 F.3d 467, 481 (2d Cir. 2010).	22
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. 264 (1821).....	13-14
<i>Decatur v. Paulding</i> , 39 U.S. 497 (1840).....	15
<i>Edelman v. Jordan</i> , 415 U.S. 651 (1974)	24
<i>Ex parte Young</i> 203 U.S. 123 (1908).....	4, <i>passim</i>
<i>Friends of Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env't Servs.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000)	18
<i>Hans v. Louisiana</i> , 134 U.S. 1 (1890)	14
<i>Hayes v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 725 F.3d 349, 357 (3d Cir. 2013)	20-21
<i>Hetley v. Boyer</i> , (1613) 79 Eng. Rep. 287, 287 (KB)	8
<i>In re American Medical Sys.</i> , 75 F.3d 1069 (6th Cir. 1996).....	21
<i>L.A. v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95, 112 (1983).....	19
<i>Marbury vs. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	10-11
<i>N. Ins. Co. of N.Y.</i> , 547 U.S. 189 (2006)	17

Okpalobi v. Foster, 244 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2001)..... 12, 17
Perez v. Ledesma, 401 U.S. 82 (1971). 24
Pool v. City of Houston, 978 F.3d 307 (5th Cir. 2020) 17
Sunshine Anthracite Coal Co. v. Adkins, 301 U.S. 381 (1940)..... 19
Union P. R. Co. v. Hall, 91 U.S. 343 (1876)..... 15
United States v. Peters, 9 U.S. 115 (1809)..... 14-15
Uzuegbunam v. Preczewski, 141 S. Ct. 792, 797 (2021)..... 17
Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. V. Dukes, 564 U.S. 338, 349 (2011). 20
Wilson v. Gordon, 822 F.3d 934, 942 (6th Cir. 2016). 21

Statutes

H.B. 793, 86th Leg., R.S. (Tex. 2019) 18

Other Authorities

Edith G. Henderson, *Foundations of English Administrative Law: Certiorari And Mandamus In The Seventeenth Century* (1963)..... 6, 8
Edwin Borchard, *Government Liability in Tort Parts I and II*, 34 Yale L.J. 1 (1924); 36 Yale L.J. 1, 757 (1926);..... 10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2) 19
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(d)(2) 20
James E. Pfander & Jacob P. Wentzel, *The Common Law Origins of Ex parte Young*, 72 Stan. L. Rev. 1269 (2020)..... 7-9

James E. Pfander, <i>History and State Suability: An "Explanatory" Account of The Eleventh Amendment</i> , 83 Cornell L. Rev. 1269 (1998)	12
James Leonard, <i>Ubi Remedium Ibi Jus, or, Where There's a Remedy, There's a Right: A Skeptic's Critique of Ex parte Young</i> , 54 Syracuse L. Rev. 215 (2004)	3
John J. Gibbons, <i>The Eleventh Amendment and State Sovereign Immunity: A Reinterpretation</i> . 83 Colum. L. Rev. 1889 (1983).....	10-11, 15
Louis L. Jaffe, <i>Suits Against Governments and Officers: Sovereign Immunity</i> , 77 Harv. L. Rev. 1 (1963).	10, 15
Michael E. Solimine, <i>Congress, Ex parte Young, and The Fate of the Three-Judge District Court</i> , 70 U. Pitt. L. Rev. 101 (2008)	24
Paul Craig, <i>Administrative Law History: Perception and Reality, in Judicial Review in the Common Law World: Origins and Adaptations</i> (2021)	6
Restatement (Second) of Judgements § 17(3) (Am. L. Inst. 1982).....	20
Robert E. Holo, Comment, <i>Defendant Class Actions: The Failure of Rule 23 And A Proposed Solution</i> , 38 UCLA L. Rev. 223 (1990).....	21
William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i>	7
Charles Alan Wright & Mary Kay Kane, <i>Law of Federal Courts</i> § 48 (6th ed. 2002)	23
